06-28-2002



FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **3 SHEET** (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 102139044 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 6-24-02 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: TLD INTERNATIONAL PLC Trailer Lock Development Limited Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? **Q Yes ** No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 21 - 27 Seagrave Road Merger Assignment ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement London SW6 England State: _____ZIP:___ Other ___ Execution Date: November 12, 1996 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes XD No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: ___ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Patent No. 5,794,462 Issue Date: August 18, 1998 **(** Additional numbers attached? Q Yes D No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Alfred A. Fressola 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Internal Address: Ware, Fressola, Van Der Enclosed Sluys and Adolphson LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 755 Main Street, BOX 224 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Monroe ____ State: $\overline{ ext{CT}}$. ZIP: 06468 17/2002 BBYRNE - 00000202 5794462 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 OP FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Alfred A. Fressola, 27,550 Signature Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY	OF THE ORIGINA	·L_		•
- 1		oth	Λ	
RICHARD BRAY & CO	DATED	7	/ (mente	1996

TRAILER LOCK DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

- and -

TLD INTERNATIONAL PLC

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Messrs. Richard Bray & Co 388/389 Strand London WC2R OLT

(Tel: 0171-497-3561) (Fax: 0171-497-5383) (Ref: RMB/BLW/7415s)

> PATENT REEL: 013019 FRAME: 0256

THIS DEED is made the day of We MS 1996

B E T W E E N: TRAILER LOCK DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (Company Number 2678675) whose registered office is at Sussex House North Street Horsham West Sussex (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') and TLD INTERNATIONAL PLC (Company Number 3269138) whose registered office is at 21-27 Seagrave Road London SW6 (hereinafter referred to as 'TLD')

DEFINITIONS

1. In this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings:-

"Assignment" means an assignment of the Patents listed in the Schedule;

"Patents" means all Patents listed in the Schedule;

- 2. The consideration for the transaction entered into by this Deed is FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS (£5,000.00)
- 3. The Company with full title guarantee hereby assigns the Patents and all rights in relation thereto to TLD absolutely and free from all incumbrances
- 4.1 The Company covenants with TLD that the rights are subsisting and valid
- 4.2 The Company covenants with TLD that the Company has good title to the Patents and in particular has not done or omitted to do anything as a result of which its title in the Patents might be in any way encumbered

[7415s]

- 4.3 The Company covenants with TLD that so far as it is aware:-
 - 4.3.1 the Patents do not infringe the rights of any third parties;
 - 4.3.2 there are no infringments outstanding at the date hereof; and
 - 4.3.3 there is no prior act or other fact by reason of which the Patents or any of their claims might be declared invalid or require amendment
- 4.4 The Company covenants with TLD that TLD shall have and enjoy quiet possession of the Patents uninterrupted or disturbed by the Company or any person claiming under or in trust for it
- 5. It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000.00.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Deed the day and year first before written

[7415s]

THE SCHEDULE

<u>ITEM</u>	PENDING/GRANTED/PUBLISHED	NUMBER		
ADD I OU	(IDANWIP)	GD2 040 010		
ART LOCK	GRANTED	GB2 248 810 (Application No: 9019128.9)		
RAM LOCK & METAL TRACK				
FOCK	PUBLISHED	WO 94/13500		
	PENDING	Application No: 56579/94 (Australia)		
	PENDING	Application No: P19307671.0 (Brazil)		
	PENDING	Application No: 2,151,712 (Canada)		
	PENDING	Application No: 94902075.4 (European Union)		
	PENDING	Application No: 06-513957 (Japan)		
	PENDING	Application No: 95-702451 (Korea)		
	PENDING	Application No: 258628 (New Zealand)		
	PENDING	Application No: 95113428 (Russia)		
	PENDING	Application No: 08/454,300 (United States of America)		
RAM LOCK	GRANTED	GB2283954		
METAL TRACK LOC	K GRANTED	GB2285026		

[7415s]

PATENT REEL: 013019 FRAME: 0259 0

SIGNED AS A DEED BY
THE COMMON SEAL OF
TRAILER LOCK DEVELOPMENT
LIMITED was affixed in
the presence of: a ching
by a Director and its
Secretary

DIRECTOR

SECRETARY

SIGNED as a DEED by TLD INTERNATIONAL PLC acting by two Directors

DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR

[7415s]

PATENT REEL: 013019 FRAME: 0260